

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)
BIOVAIL CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION,)
<i>et al.</i> ,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

LEGAL STANDARDS AND JURISDICTION.....11

ARGUMENT.....12

 I. FDA HAS UNLAWFULLY FAILED TO ACT ON BIOVAIL’S
 CITIZEN PETITION13

 II. BIOVAIL IS SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED
 ON THE MERITS15

 III. BIOVAIL WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT
 INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....17

 IV. THERE IS NO COGNIZABLE HARM TO OTHERS WITH A
 SUBSTANTIAL INTEREST20

 V. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS GRANTING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Beverly Enterprises, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)	10
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997)	11
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	19
* <i>CollaGenex Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , No. Civ. A. 03-1405 (RMC), 2003 WL 21697344 (D.D.C. Aug. 26, 2003).....	16
<i>Cuomo v. U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	10, 17
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993)	19
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	10
<i>PDK Labs Inc. v. Reno</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2001)	10
<i>Sea Containers, Ltd. v. Stena AB</i> , 890 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	10, 11
<i>Soeken v. Herman</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 1999)	10
* <i>Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	14, 15
<i>Ugine-Savoie Imphy v. United States</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 684 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2000)	18-19
<i>Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	11

* In accordance with Local Civil Rule 7(a), Plaintiff chiefly relies on those sources marked with an asterisk.

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours,
 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V.....9
 5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....9
 5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....9, 10
 * 5 U.S.C. § 555(e) 9, 10, 11, 13
 5 U.S.C. § 702.....9, 13
 5 U.S.C. § 706.....9
 * 5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 9, 13, 14
 * 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 9, 13, 14
 Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act,
 21 U.S.C. § 321 *et seq.*5
 Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984,
 Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585, 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)5
 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)9

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 10.20.....6
 21 C.F.R. § 10.25.....6
 21 C.F.R. § 10.30.....6
 21 C.F.R. § 10.30(e)(2)7
 21 C.F.R. § 10.30(e)(2)(iii)7, 8
